capital requirements through to completion and to comply with its obligations under
the Agreement.

Warranties Customary warranties and indemnities for a transaction of this nature, subject to usual
caps and limitations on claims and indemnities.

Termination LEOPL may terminate the Agreement prior to completion if CNGR suffers an insolvency
event or there is a breach of warranties given by CNGR that would reasonably be
expected to have a material adverse in excess of US$5 million.

CNGR may terminate the Agreement prior to completion if LEOPL suffers an insolvency
event or there is a breach of warranties given by LEOPL that would reasonably be
expected to have a material adverse in excess of US$5 million.

Governing
law and
Arbitration

The Agreement is governed by the laws of Western Australia.

Disputes will be referred to arbitration in Singapore pursuant to the arbitration rules of
the Singapore International Arbitration Centre.

Sale of Solaroz Lithium Project for A$97 Million

20240430 LEL ASX Sale of Solaroz Lithium Project for A$97 Million.docx 10

ANNEXURE B

PRO-FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Balance at
31 Dec 23

(Reviewed)
Pro-Forma

Adjustments
Pro-Forma

Balance

$ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2,362,698 85,066,952 87,429,649
Receivables 160,566 54,800 215,366
Other current assets 10,000 - 10,000
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,533,264 85,121,752 87,655,015

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Receivables 1,307,476 3,312,524 4,620,000
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 28,787,978 (25,064,731) 3,723,246
Property, plant and equipment 228,379 (210,175) 18,204

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 30,323,832 (21,962,382) 8,361,450

TOTAL ASSETS 32,857,096 63,159,370 96,016,466

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables 345,940 (35,727) 310,214
Provisions 75,729 - 75,729

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 421,669 (35,727) 385,942

TOTAL LIABILITIES 421,669 (35,727) 385,942

NET ASSETS 32,435,427 63,195,097 95,630,524

EQUITY

Issued capital 34,574,590 - 34,574,590
Reserves 14,345,389 (1,295,586) 13,049,803
Retained Earnings/(Accumulated Losses) (16,074,110) 64,080,241 48,006,131

Parent Interest 32,845,869 62,784,655 95,630,524

Non-controlling interest (410,442) 410,442 -

TOTAL EQUITY 32,435,427 63,195,097 95,630,524

Pro-Forma Adjustments

The Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position adopts Lithium Energy’s auditor reviewed Consolidated Statement
of Financial Position as at 31 December 2023 with a Pro-Forma position based on the completion of the proposed
Sale under the terms of the Agreement.   The following matters are noted in relation to the Pro-Forma Adjustments:

(a) There is an assumed disposal of the 90% shareholding in Solaroz S.A. (Solaroz) held by LE Operations Pty Ltd
(LEOPL) (a wholly-owned subsidiary of Lithium Energy Limited) and deconsolidation of Solaroz, resulting in
the elimination of assets (Cash, Receivables, Exploration and Evaluation, Plant and equipment and foreign